## ORDINANCE NO. 8-97 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER <u>BROOKS COMPTON</u> ON THE <u>16th</u> DAY OF <u>JUNE</u>, 1997.

22-96 AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE GOLF CLUB AT YANKEE

TRACE.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBER

WHEREAS, Rules and Regulations have been established to govern the administration of The Golf Club at Yankee Trace, and
WHEREAS, it is the intent of the City of Centerville to adopt a "No Metal Spike Policy" at The Golf Club at Yankee Trace to minimize damage to equipment, facilities, fairways and greens.
NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:
Section 1. That Article V. "Rules and Policies" contained in Course Rules & Regulations for The Golf Club at Yankee Trace attached to Ordinance Number 22-96 be amended by the addition of the following:
No Metal Spikes  To prevent damage to teeing surfaces, high traffic turf areas and greens, to clubhouse flooring and furniture, to mowing equipment, golf cars, cart paths, and wooden bridges, and to reduce the transmission of turf disease, the use of metal spikes will be prohibited at The Golf Club at Yankee Trace beginning the first day of June, 1997.
Section 2. Failure to comply with this provision is subject to the penalties as outlined in Section 3 of Ordinance Number 22-96.
Section 3. This Ordinance shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.
PASSED THIS /GHC day of JUNE, 1997.

Salla D. Bials

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

M ... - 25 W

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

## **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies the foregoing to be a correct copy of Ordinance No. 8-97, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 10th day of TUNE, 1997.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney